Planning, Zoning and Building Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: Chick-Fil-A

Project Location: 4823 West Atlantic Avenue

Request: Class IV Site Plan Modification, Architectural Elevations, Landscape Plans
Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board

Meeting Date: June 27, 2017

Board Action:
Approved with a 7-0 vote on each of the following requests: Class IV Site Plan
Modification, Architectural Elevations and Landscape Plans.

Project Description:

The project is located at 4823 West Atlantic Avenue within Delray Square. The property is a
1.09 acre outparcel within an existing 33 acre shopping center. The proposal is for a 5,086
sq. ft. restaurant with drive-thru, associated parking and landscaping. The parcel is located
within the Four Corners Overlay District of the Planned Commercial (PC) Zoning District.
The site has a Future Land Use Map (FLUM) of General Commercial (GC).

The project is associated with an approved Master Development Plan for Delray Square.
Although existing parking will be removed for the construction of the project, a surplus of
required parking remains per the Master Development Plan parking requirements. The
addition of interior landscape within the subject parcel increases the percentage of open
space area within the shopping center and exceeds the required open space requirements for
the subject parcel. The proposed building has similar design features to the existing
shopping center to create a visually harmonious addition to the center.

Board Comments:
Board comments supportive of the requests.

Public Comments:
No members of the public spoke for or against the project.

Associated Actions:

N/A

Next Action: The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.



ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The item before the Board is the consideration of a Class IV Site Plan Modification, Architectural
Elevations, and a Landscape Plan request for Chick-fil-A (2018-010) located at 4823 West Atlantic
Avenue Delray Square, pursuant to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 2.4.5(F).

BACKGROUND

The 1.09 acre subject parcel is part of a Master Development Plan for Delray Square, a 33.31 acre
site containing an existing shopping center and associated parking developed in Palm Beach County
and annexed into the City in 1989. The site has a Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation of General
Commercial (GC) and a zoning designation of Planned Commercial (PC). In 2007, the Four Corners
Overlay District was created for the intersection of South Military Trail and West Atlantic Avenue which
includes the subject property.

In 2015, a Master Development Plan (MDP) was approved and remains valid. The approval provided
for the demolition of the existing Publix and its relocation elsewhere within the property in a new retalil
building, and the creation of two commercial outbuildings along West Atlantic Avenue, reconfiguration
of the interior parking lot area with landscaping upgrades for the improved areas, and a right turn-lane
from West Atlantic Avenue as requested by Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). The
associated Class IV Site Plan Modification for those site improvements was subsequently approved,
and remains valid (2015-091).

The aforementioned MDP approval included the following relief:

e Waiver to LDR Section 4.4.9(F)(3)(f)(2), which requires a twenty-five foot (25’) building setback
for parcels within the master development plan; the complete requirement was waived.

e Waiver to LDR Section 4.4.9(F)(3)(d)(1)(d), which requires a twenty-five foot (25’) landscape
buffer between internal parcels within the Master Plan; the complete requirement was waived.

e Waiver to LDR Section 4.4.9(G)(3)(e)(1)(a), which requires that land area equivalent to at least
twenty-five percent (25%) open space be included with the master development plan area; the
open space was reduced to 17% which was an existing non-conformity.

o Waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(B)(4), which requires any modification to an existing
development which results in an increase of twenty-five percent (25%) in the gross floor area
of the structures situated on site to be upgraded to current landscape standards; the complete
requirement was waived as a 32.03% increase was proposed, and the required landscape
standards were met within the proposed redevelopment areas.

In August 2017, a modification to the approved MDP was approved by the Planning and Zoning Board.
The modification provided for the construction of a new outbuilding for restaurant use adjacent to South
Military Trail, and minor square footage modifications for two retail buildings that were previously
approved in 2015.

In December 2017, a waiver of LDR Section 4.3.4(H)(6)(b)(3), a special landscape setback
requirement along West Atlantic Avenue, was granted. Section 4.3.4(H)(6)(b)(3) requires the
landscape area shall be the smaller distance of either 30 feet or ten percent of the average depth of
the property; however, in no case shall the landscape area be less than ten feet. The Applicant
provided 30 feet of landscape setback except for approximately 30 linear feet along the turn lane at
West Atlantic Avenue which is shown at a minimum depth of 24-feet.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject proposal is for the construction of a 5,086 square foot, one-story restaurant with drive-thru
adjacent to West Atlantic Avenue. The site improvements include the removal of existing parking
spaces to accommodate the proposed building, associated parking adjacent to the building.
Additionally, landscaping, lighting, a loading zone, and refuse area are proposed.

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

Development Standards

The subject property is zoned as the PC Zoning District, within the Four Corners Overlay District, which
is subject to the standards of the GC Zoning District. The following chart provides the applicable
Development Standards for all of the Delray Square Shopping Center (the Master Development
Plan), as provided in LDR Sections 4.4.9, GC Zoning District applicable to the Four Corners Overlay
District, Section 4.4.12, PC Zoning District, and Section 4.3.4(K), Development Standards. Pursuant
to LDR Section 4.4.9(G)(3)(e)(1)(a), where standards unique to the Four Corners Overlay District
conflict with standards contained elsewhere in the zoning code, that unique standard shall apply.

| Required | Existing | Provided*
PC Zoning District, Development Standards
Open Space (Minimum) Delray Square 25% 14.0% 17.6%**
Open Space (Minimum) Chick-fil-A 25% N/A 30.4%
Front Setback (Minimum): West Atlantic Avenue 30 35.3 35.3
GC Zoning District, Development Standards for the Four Corners Overlay District

Site Area (Minimum) Delray Square 4 acres 33.31 acres 33.31 acres
Lot Coverage (Maximum) Delray Square 75% 86% 82.4%**
Lot Coverage (Maximum) (Chick-fil-A) 75% N/A 69.6%
Front Perimeter Landscape Buffer (Minimum): 30’ 30’ 24'%*
West Atlantic Avenue
Floor Area (Minimum square feet): (Chick-fil-A site) 4,000 N/A 5,086

*Provided: Entire Master Development Plan including Chick-fil-A. **Previously approved waiver.

The information provided in the chart above includes the entire Delray Square Shopping Center as
well as site specific information for the Chick-fil-A parcel. Floor area is specific to the site plan
application within the Master Development Plan, as they were approved with the MDPM. Existing non-
conformities were slightly reduced with the proposed site modifications resulting from the development
of the Chick-fil-A site.

Four Corners Overlay District, Supplemental Regulations
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.9(G)(3), a restaurant with drive-thru is permitted per Sections 4.4.9(B)(4).

Lighting

The proposed lighting consists of under canopy fixtures, wall fixtures, and freestanding poles adjacent
to the building. The proposed values are within the permitted minimum and maximum ranges, which
comply with the requirements of LDR Section 4.6.8(B)(3), lllumination Standards.
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Minimum Parking Requirements

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(3)(e), shopping centers shall require 4 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of
gross leaseable floor area, irrespective of uses, for up to 400,000 sqg. ft. The entire Delray Square
Shopping Center is approved (per the Master Development Plan Modification) for a total of 321,751
square feet of leaseable floor area, which requires 1,287 parking spaces, plus the 4,335 square foot
IHOP which requires 17 parking spaces, for a total of 1,304 parking spaces. A total of 1,414 parking
spaces have been provided, which includes 74 handicap accessible spaces. The Chick-fil-A site has
a requirement of 21 spaces and has provided 42 spaces. The 42 spaces were included in the 1,414
spaces. There are 110 surplus parking spaces, therefore parking requirements for Delray Square
have been met.

Dumpsters

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(n), all dumpster and refuse areas shall be screened. The
proposed refuse area is located interior to the property, facing away from the public right of way, but
adjacent to the egress of the drive-thru lane and parking area. The refuse area consists of a concrete
pad surrounded on three sides by a stucco coated walls and accessed by opaque gates.

LANDSCAPE PLAN ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.16(C)(1)(a), prior to the issuance of a building permit for a structure or a
paving permit, compliance with the requirements of Section 4.6.16 shall be assured through the review
and approval of a landscape plan submitted pursuant to Section 2.4.3(C). A proposed landscape plan
has been submitted and evaluated by the Senior Landscape Planner and found to be in compliance.
The proposed landscaping is shown along the subject parcel perimeter, including the landscape buffer
area along West Atlantic Avenue, within the proposed parking and the entrance drive. Many native
species were utilized in the design. The landscape design within the West Atlantic buffer provides
screening of the drive-thru portion of the site as well as the ordering area and pick-up window from the
public right-of-way. The proposed landscape islands contain Cathedral Live Oaks and Common Bald
Cypress to provide shade to the parking area.

ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E), Criteria for Board Action, the following criteria shall be considered,
by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB), in the review of plans for building permits.
If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved:

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general
contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness,
broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as
not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to materially
depreciate in appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the
general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be
set forth for the Board from time to time.

Per LDR Section 4.4.9(G)(3)(e)2, the Four Corners Overlay District requires that any free-standing
non-residential structure be architecturally consistent with other structures in the Master Development
Plan. The proposed facade elevations illustrate that the elements of the surrounding buildings have
been considered. Similar materials, design elements and color are utilized. The standing metal seam
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roof and the use of the tower form a cohesive harmonious design that is consistent with the surrounding
development. The exterior finishes consist of stone banding which accent the painted stucco. The
color scheme is generally earthy with dark bronze accents.

The elevations are generally in good taste and will not materially depreciate the surrounding
environment. Therefore, positive findings can be made with regard to the criteria listed in LDR Section
4.6.18(E).

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1, Required Findings, prior to the approval of development applications,
certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record. This may be achieved
through information on the application, written materials submitted by the applicant, the staff report, or
minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which has the authority to approve or deny the
development application. These findings relate to the following areas:

Section 3.1.1 (A), Future Land Use Map: The subject property has a Future Land Use Map designation
of General Commercial (GC) and is zoned Planned Commercial (PC). The PC zoning district is
consistent with the GC Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation. Based upon the above, a positive
finding can be made with respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map.

Section 3.1.1 (B), Concurrency: A positive finding of concurrency was made with the review of the
Master Development Plan Modification, including a positive concurrency finding for streets and traffic
by the Palm Beach County Traffic Division.

Section 3.1.1 (C), Consistency (Standards for Site Plan Actions and Specific Areas): As described in
Appendix A, a positive finding of consistency can be made as it relates to Development Standards for
Site Plan Actions.

Section 3.1.1 (D), Compliance With the Land Development Regulations: As described under the Site
Plan Analysis of this report, a positive finding of compliance with the LDRs can be made.

Required Findings:

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5), the approving body must make a finding that development of the
property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby
properties and the City as a whole, so as not to cause substantial depreciation of property values.

The following table indicates the zoning and land use of the properties surrounding the Master
Development Plan where the subject parcel is located:

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use
North | GC, Agricultural (A) & Single | KFC Restaurant, Boy's Farmer's Market & Lee’s
Family Residential (R-1-A) Crossing Subdivision
East Planned Office Center (POC) Multi-Building Professional Office Complex
South | GC & PC Gasoline Station, Delray West Shopping Plaza,
Bank, Vacant Land and Dunkin Donuts
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West PC Marketplace at Delray Shopping Center

With the review and approval of the MDPM in August of 2017, the proposed site improvements were
found to be consistent with the PC Zoning district uses which allow all retail uses (inclusive of
restaurants) permitted with the General Commercial (GC) zoning district. The existing Delray Square
shopping plaza has coexisted with the adjacent properties without any adverse effects, and none are
anticipated. A positive finding can be made with regard to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5) that the site plan
will remain compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties.

Comprehensive Plan Policies: A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive
Plan were conducted with the review of the Master Development Plan Modification which was found
to be in compliance and meeting the intent.

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION

The proposed building, as well as the proposed improvements, are consistent with the existing Delray
Square Shopping Center all of which are typical of suburban development in this area of the western
portion of the city. The addition of a new restaurant will provide new dining opportunities for the
residents in adjacent neighborhoods, and continue to increase the economic value of this significant
intersection. The proposal is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan and can be found
consistent with the Land Development Regulations.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Continue with direction.

B. Approve the Class IV Site Plan Maodification (2018-010) for Chick-fil-A at Delray Square located at
4823 West Atlantic Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report
and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and
meets criteria set forth in Section 2.4.5(F)(5) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations.

C. Deny the Class IV Site Plan Modification (2018-010) for Chick-fil-A at Delray Square located at
4823 West Atlantic Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report
and finding that the request and approval thereof is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan
and does not meet criteria set forth in Section 2.4.5(F)(5) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development
Regulations.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

The development proposal is not in a geographic area requiring review by the Pineapple Grove Main
Street (PGMS), West Atlantic Redevelopment Coalition (WARC), Historic Preservation Board (HPB),
Downtown Development Authority (DDA) or the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA).
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Public Notice:

Formal public notice is not required. No comments have been received to date. Any letters of objection
and/or support for this project received subsequent to publication of this report will be presented at the
Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) meeting.

Courtesy notices have been provided to the following homeowner's associations and/or civic groups:

O Sunset Pines

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

By separate motions:

Site Plan

Approve the Class IV Site Plan Modification (2018-010) for Chick-fil-A at Delray Square located at
4823 West Atlantic Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report and
finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets
criteria set forth in Section 2.4.5(F)(5) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations.

Landscape Plan

Approve the Landscape Plan (2018-010) for Chick-fil-A at Delray Square located at 4823 West Atlantic
Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the
request and approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in
LDR Section 4.6.16.

Architectural Elevations

Approve the Architectural Elevations (2018-010) for Chick-fil-A at Delray Square located at 4823 West
Atlantic Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that
the request and approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set
forth in LDR Section 4.6.18(E).

Staff Report Prepared By: Christine Stivers, Senior Planner
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APPENDIX A
STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS

A. Building design, landscaping and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create
unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.
Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedestrians, bicyclists and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the Open
Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.
Not applicable X

Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation modification
may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the widening or
modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the neighborhood, the project
shall not be permitted.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned in a
manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning designations.
Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

F. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and intensity
are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations;
complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety
of housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City’s
demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing Element. This
shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective B-2 of the
Housing Element.

Not applicable X

Meets intent of standard
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Does not meet intent

H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby

J.

neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation
patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety,
habitability and stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed
development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be modified
accordingly or denied.

Not applicable

Meets intent of standard X

Does not meet intent

Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would
create a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to
become a high accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy the
accident situation.

Not applicable

Meets intent of standard X

Does not meet intent

Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature of
all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a
range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for residential developments
located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable X

Meets intent of standard

Does not meet intent
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